

No. 15-1330

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MCM PORTFOLIO, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY, AND MICHELLE K. LEE,
DIRECTOR, U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GARY LAUDER, PAUL
MORINVILLE, ROBERT SCHMIDT, ARCH VENTURE
PARTNERS, NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS ASSOCIATION,
SMALL BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY COUNCIL, NATIONAL
INNOVATION ASSOCIATION, UNITED INVENTORS
ASSOCIATION, US INVENTOR, INC., INDEPENDENT
INVENTORS OF AMERICA, AMERICAN INVENTORS FOR
JUSTICE, EDISON INNOVATORS ASSOCIATION,
MINNESOTA INVENTORS NETWORK, TEXAS INVENTORS
ASSOCIATION, SOUTH FLORIDA INVENTORS SOCIETY,
TAMPA BAY INVENTORS COUNCIL, HOUSTON INVENTORS
ASSOCIATION, HOUSTON YOUNG INVENTORS SHOWCASE,
SAN DIEGO INVENTORS FORUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT N. SCHMIDT
ORBITAL RESEARCH INC.
4415 Eucild Ave., Suite 500
Cleveland, OH 44103
(216) 374-7237

*Counsel for National Small Business
Association and Small Business
Technology Council*

J. CARL CECERE
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii
Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1
Summary of the Argument..... 2
Argument 5
I. The Constitutionality of Inter Partes Review
Is an Issue of Exceeding Importance to
Inventors, Fledgling Businesses, and The
Entire American Economy..... 5
A. Congress’s creation of inter parties review
undermines patent rights by making
patents more risky and expensive. 6
1. Inter partes review proceedings strip
patentholders of important protections
they would enjoy in district court. 6
2. The process of inter partes review
introduces new uncertainty into
otherwise settled patent rights..... 8
3. Inter partes review proceedings are
costly to defend and time-consuming. 11
4. The problems of inter partes review
contribute to an environment of hostility
toward patent ownership. 13
B. The devaluation of patent rights
introduced by inter partes review harms
the American innovation economy..... 15

| | |
|---|----|
| 1. The risk and expense associated with inter partes review proceedings impedes inventors, startups, and small businesses. | 15 |
| 2. These threats to innovators are harming the American economy as a whole. | 21 |
| II. This Case Presents The Best Vehicle to Resolve This Important Question. | 24 |
| Conclusion. | 26 |
| Appendix - Biographies of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2354 (2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Lockwood</i> , 515 U.S. 1121 (1995)..... | 2, 24 |
| <i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Lockwood</i> , 515 U.S. 1182 (1995)..... | 2 |
| <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC</i> , 793 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Morsa</i> , 713 F.3d 104 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Therasense, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc)..... | 10 |

Docketed Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Cooper v. Lee</i> , No. 15-955 | 24 |
| <i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , No. 15-446 | 9, 24 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 35 U.S.C. § 6(a)..... | 7 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 102(a)(2)..... | 14 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 102(b)(1)..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 35 U.S.C. § 141(c) | 11 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(2)..... | 12 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 261 | 13 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 282(b)..... | 10 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 299 | 14 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 311(a)..... | 7 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 314(a)..... | 7 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 314(b)..... | 11 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 315(a)(1)..... | 7 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 315(a)(2)..... | 11 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 316(e) | 8 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 315(e)(2)..... | 7 |
| American Inventors Protection Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501 (1999)..... | 13 |
| Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011) | 3 |
| Regulations | |
| 37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b)..... | 9 |
| 37 C.F.R. § 42.100(c)..... | 11 |
| Other Authorities | |
| David S. Abrams & R. Polk Wagner, <i>Poisoning the Next Apple? The America Invents Act and Individual Inventors</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 517 (2013)..... | 24 |
| Richard Baker, <i>America Invents Act Costs the U.S. Economy over \$1 Trillion</i> , Patently-O Blog (June 8, 2015), < http://bit.ly/1Udw5wV >. | 13 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| BDC, <i>Venture Capital Industry Review</i> (Feb. 2011), < http://bit.ly/1OWOLQ8 >..... | 24 |
| Dale L. Carson, <i>Patent reform: One giant step backwards</i> , Nat'l Law J., Aug. 31, 2011, < http://bit.ly/24fjKxS >..... | 23 |
| <i>Climate for Innovation: Hr'g Before H. Select Comm. on Energy Independence and Global Warming</i> , 111th Cong. 31 (2009) (testimony of Robert T. Nelsen, ARCH Venture Partners) | 17 |
| Dennis Crouch, <i>Average Patent Application Pendency</i> , Patently-O Blog (Dec. 12, 2011), < http://bit.ly/1XZfQVs > | 14 |
| CQ Press, <i>First Street Report: Lobbying the America Invents Act</i> (2011), < http://bit.ly/24fgdjg > | 21 |
| Gregory Dolin, <i>Dubious Patent Reform</i> , 56 B.C. L. Rev. 881 (2015) | 7, 10 |
| Ewing Marion Kauffman Found., <i>The Importance of Startups in Job Creation and Job Destruction</i> (Jul. 2010), < http://bit.ly/1eODvIy >..... | 21 |
| J. Farre-Mensa et al., USPTO, Office of the Chief Economist, <i>The Bright Side of Patents</i> (USPTO Working Paper No. 2015- 2, Jan. 2016), < http://bit.ly/1N34XNk >..... | 18, 19, 20 |
| C. Fazio et al., MIT Innovation Initiative, <i>A New View of the Skew: A Quantitative Assessment of the Quality of American Entrepreneurship</i> (2016), < http://bit.ly/1X8MF8r >. | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Fed. Reserve Bank of Cleveland, Ann. Rep., <i>Altered States: A Perspective on 75 Years of State Income Growth</i> (2005), < http://bit.ly/1RDNkG7 >..... | 22 |
| Deborah Gage, <i>The Venture Capital Secret: 3 Out of 4 Start-ups Fail</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 20, 2012, < http://on.wsj.com/1FpKaG6 >..... | 19 |
| J. Haltiwanger et al., Ewing Marion Kauffman Found., <i>Declining Business Dynamism in the U.S. High-Technology Sector</i> (Feb. 2014), < http://bit.ly/1OWNUPp >..... | 22 |
| J.D. Harrison, <i>More businesses are closing than starting. Can Congress help turn that around?</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 17, 2014, < http://wapo.st/1Parrns >..... | 22 |
| Hearing Before the Senate Small Bus. & Entrepreneurship Comm. (Mar. 19, 2015), < http://1.usa.gov/1snX17d >(testimony of Robert N. Schmidt, Small Bus. Tech. Council) | 1 |
| http://www.inknowvation.com/sbir/sbir-stats | 21 |
| <i>IPRs: Reality Amid the Pyrotechnics</i> , RPX Blog (July 2, 2015), < http://bit.ly/25tFIzJ >. | 12 |
| Mark D. Janis, <i>Rethinking Reexamination: Toward A Viable Administrative Revocation System for U.S. Patent Law</i> , 11 Harv. J. L. & Tech. 1 (1997) | 3 |
| Gary Lauder, <i>New Patent Law Means Trouble for Tech Entrepreneurs</i> , Forbes, Sept. 20, 2011, < http://onforb.es/1Z8Yj0b >..... | 1 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Gary Lauder, <i>Venture Capital: “The Buck Stops Where?”</i> , 2 <i>Med. Innovation & Bus.</i> (2010), http://bit.ly/1VpfBHR | 12, 20 |
| Mark A. Lemley, <i>Why Do Juries Decide if Patents Are Valid?</i> , 99 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1673 (2013)..... | 3 |
| Robert Litan & Hal Singer, <i>Economists Inc., Unlocking Patents: Costs of Failure, Benefits of Success</i> , < http://bit.ly/1U6tXY6 >..... | 18 |
| Brian J. Love & Shawn Ambwani, <i>Inter Partes Review: An Early Look at the Numbers</i> , 81 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev. Dialogue</i> 83 (2014)..... | 10 |
| Jack Lu, IP Mkt. Advisory Partners, <i>Patent Portfolio Valuation as Reflected by Market Transactions: Market Dynamics and the Impact of AIA and Alice</i> (Sept. 2015), < http://bit.ly/1sWuAh2 >. | 12 |
| Scott A. McKeown, <i>PTAB Quickly Becomes Busiest Patent Court in U.S.</i> , <i>Patents Post-Grant Blog</i> (July 25, 2013), < http://bit.ly/1NXKm4L > | 9 |
| Judge Paul Michel, <i>Torpedoing Patent Rights</i> , <i>IPWatchdog Blog</i> (July 10, 2011), < http://bit.ly/1qW5z3y >. | 11 |
| Paul Morinville, <i>How patent laws are harming children and America’s innovative future</i> , <i>IPWatchdog Blog</i> (Mar. 26, 2016), < http://bit.ly/1VqYZis > | 1 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Nat'l Sci. Bd., Nat'l Sci. Found., <i>Science and Engineering Indicators</i> (2016), < http://1.usa.gov/1m7gkxG >. | 21 |
| Nat'l Venture Capital Ass'n, <i>Venture Impact: The Economic Importance of Venture-Backed Companies to the U.S. Economy</i> (5th ed. 2009), < http://bit.ly/1X8wBmZ >. | 15 |
| Joe Nocera, <i>the Patent Troll Smokescreen</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 23, 2015, < http://nyti.ms/1PJRz7j >..... | 20 |
| <i>Patent Reform Impact on Small Venture-Backed Companies: Hearing Before the H. Small Bus. Comm.</i> , 110th Cong. 98 (2007) (testimony of John Neis, Venture Investors). | 18 |
| Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Lockwood</i> , No. 94-1660, 1995 WL 17048342 (Apr. 10, 1995)..... | 2 |
| Nam D. Pham, NDP Consulting, <i>The Impact of Innovation and the Role of Intellectual Property Rights on U.S. Productivity, Competitiveness, Jobs, Wages, and Exports</i> (2010), < http://bit.ly/1Z8MGGv >. | 22 |
| Peter J. Pitts, ' <i>Patent Death Squads</i> ' vs. <i>Innovation</i> , Wall St. J., June 10, 2015, < http://on.wsj.com/1MsqErB >. | 8 |
| Press Release, Nat'l Venture Capital Ass'n, National Venture Capital Association Encourages Congress to Support Innovators in Patent Reform Legislation (Oct. 25, 2007). | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Gene Quinn, <i>Is the Patent Market Poised for Rebound in 2015?</i> , IPWatchdog Blog (Dec. 11, 2014), < http://bit.ly/1usZqrl >..... | 11 |
| Gene Quinn, <i>Judge Michel says Congress stuck in a time warp on patent reform</i> , IPWatchdog Blog (May 12, 2015), < http://bit.ly/1JbVoxX >..... | 12 |
| Scott Shane, <i>Patents Granted to Small Entities in Decline</i> , Small Bus. Trends (July 19, 2010), < http://bit.ly/1UoNVzX >..... | 16 |
| Small Bus. Admin., Off. of Advocacy, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , < http://1.usa.gov/1y1jgOO >..... | 21 |
| Tufts Ctr. for the Study of Drug Dev., <i>Cost to Develop and Win Marketing Approval for a New Drug Is \$2.6 Billion</i> (Nov. 18, 2014), < http://bit.ly/1Hfvx6G > | 17 |
| U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, <i>Patent Trial and Appeal Board Statistics</i> (Apr. 20, 2016), < http://1.usa.gov/24KQcLw >..... | 10 |
| U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, <i>U.S. Patent Statistics Chart Calendar Years 1963 – 2015</i> , < http://1.usa.gov/1iTfZsb >..... | 16 |
| Joseph Walker & Rob Copeland, <i>New Hedge Fund Strategy: Dispute the Patent, Short the Stock</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 7, 2015, < http://on.wsj.com/1GJSjDE >. | 8 |
| Brian T. Yeh, Cong. Research Serv., R42668, <i>An Overview of the “Patent Trolls” Debate</i> (Aug. 2012) < http://bit.ly/1TRz42h > | 5 |
